

No. 21-1333

---

In the Supreme Court of the United States

REYNALDO GONZALEZ, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

*v.*

GOOGLE LLC,  
*Respondent.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of  
Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

---

**BRIEF FOR SEATTLE SCHOOL  
DISTRICT NO. 1 AND KENT  
SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 415 AS  
*AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF  
THE PETITIONERS**

---

DEREK W. LOESER  
*Counsel of Record*  
CARI C. LAUFENBERG  
DEAN N. KAWAMOTO  
BENJAMIN B. GOULD  
FELICIA J. CRAICK  
GARRETT HEILMAN  
ADELE A. DANIEL  
KELLER ROHRBACK L.L.P.  
1201 Third Ave., Suite 3200  
Seattle, WA 98101  
206.623.1900  
dloeser@kellerrohrback.com

GREGORY C. NARVER  
SEATTLE PUBLIC SCHOOLS  
2445 3rd Ave. So.  
Seattle, WA 98134  
206.252.0651

PAUL BRACHVOGEL  
KENT SCHOOL DISTRICT  
12033 SE 256th Street  
Kent, WA 98030-6503  
253.350.7914

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. The law of defamation has consistently distinguished between publisher liability and distributor liability. ....	5
II. <i>Stratton Oakmont</i> blurred traditional lines and held that an early social media company was liable as a publisher for statements on its message board. ....	10
III. To correct <i>Stratton Oakmont</i> , section 230 eliminated only publisher liability for social media companies.....	13
IV. Despite the plain text, courts of appeals have improperly interpreted section 230 to bar distributor liability for social media companies.....	18
CONCLUSION.....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

## CASES:

<i>Auvil v. CBS ‘60 Minutes’,</i> 800 F. Supp. 928 (E.D. Wash. 1992) .....	6
<i>Balabanoff v. Fossani,</i> 81 N.Y.S.2d 732 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1948) .....	6
<i>Bhd. of R.R. Trainmen v. Baltimore &amp;</i> <i>O.R. Co.,</i> 331 U.S. 519 (1947).....	20
<i>Bowerman v. Detroit Free Press,</i> 287 Mich. 443 (Mich. 1939) .....	6, 21
<i>Cardozo v. True,</i> 342 So. 2d 1053 (Fla. 2d Dist. Ct. App. 1977) .....	6
<i>Chicago Lawyers’ Comm. for Civ. Rts.</i> <i>Under L., Inc. v. Craigslist, Inc.,</i> 519 F.3d 666 (7th Cir. 2008).....	15
<i>Cianci v. New Times Publ’g Co.,</i> 639 F.2d 54 (2d Cir. 1980) .....	5
<i>City of Chicago v. StubHub!, Inc.,</i> 624 F.3d 363 (7th Cir. 2010).....	14, 15
<i>Cubby, Inc. v. CompuServe Inc.,</i> 776 F. Supp. 135 (S.D.N.Y. 1991) .....	6, 10, 21

<i>Daniel v. Dow Jones &amp; Co.</i> , 520 N.Y.S.2d 334 (N.Y. Civ. Ct. 1987).....	10
<i>Doe v. GTE Corp.</i> , 347 F.3d 655 (7th Cir. 2003).....	14, 16
<i>Dworkin v. Hustler Mag., Inc.</i> , 634 F. Supp. 727 (D. Wyo. 1986).....	5
<i>Fair Hous. Council v. Roommates.com</i> , <i>LLC</i> , 521 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2008) (en banc) .....	13, 16
<i>F.T.C. v. Accusearch Inc.</i> , 570 F.3d 1187 (10th Cir. 2009).....	13
<i>Gonzalez v. Google LLC</i> , 2 F.4th 871 (9th Cir. 2021) .....	14
<i>Grace v. eBay Inc.</i> , 16 Cal. Rptr. 3d 192 (Ct. App. 2004), <i>review granted and opinion</i> <i>superseded</i> , 99 P.3d 2 (Cal. 2004), <i>and review dismissed, cause</i> <i>remanded</i> , 21 Cal. Rptr. 3d 611 (Cal. 2004).....	8, 9
<i>Hoover v. Peerless Publ'ns, Inc.</i> , 461 F. Supp. 1206 (E.D. Pa. 1978) .....	5
<i>Huon v. Denton</i> , 841 F.3d 733 (7th Cir. 2016).....	15

<i>Klayman v. Zuckerberg</i> , 753 F.3d 1354 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	14
<i>Layne v. Trib. Co.</i> , 108 Fla. 177 (Fla. 1933).....	21
<i>Layton v. Harris</i> , 3 Del. 406 (Del. Super. Ct. 1842).....	7
<i>Lemmon v. Snap, Inc.</i> , 995 F.3d 1085 (9th Cir. 2021).....	14
<i>Lerman v. Flynt Distrib. Co.</i> , 745 F.2d 123 (2d Cir. 1984) .....	6
<i>Lewis v. Time Inc.</i> , 83 F.R.D. 455 (E.D. Cal. 1979), <i>aff'd</i> , 710 F.2d 549 (9th Cir. 1983).....	6
<i>Malwarebytes, Inc. v. Enigma Software Grp. USA, LLC</i> , 141 S. Ct. 13 (2020) (Thomas, J., respecting denial of certiorari) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Smith v. California</i> , 361 U.S. 147 (1959).....	7, 13
<i>Stratton Oakmont, Inc. v. Prodigy Services Company</i> , No. 31063/94, 1995 WL 323710 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. May 24, 1995) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Street v. Johnson</i> , 50 N.W. 395 (Wis. 1891) .....	6

*Zeran v. America Online, Inc.*,  
129 F.3d 327 (4th Cir. 1997).....*passim*

**STATUTES:**

47 U.S.C. § 230.....*passim*

47 U.S.C. § 230(c).....14, 20

47 U.S.C. § 230(c)(1).....*passim*

47 U.S.C. § 230(c)(2).....15

47 U.S.C. § 230(c)(2)(A).....17, 23

**LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS:**

104 Cong. Rec. Vol. 142, No. 13, H1130  
(1996).....17

S. Rep. No. 104-230 (1996).....17

**RULES:**

Supreme Court Rule 37.6 .....1

**OTHER AUTHORITIES:**

50 Am. Jur. 2d *Libel and Slander* § 345  
(West updated Nov. 2022) .....8

53 C.J.S. *Libel and Slander; Injurious  
Falsehood* § 177 (West updated Nov.  
2022).....8

<i>Community Guidelines Enforcement Report, TikTok</i> (Sept. 28, 2022), <a href="https://www.tiktok.com/transparenc&lt;br/&gt;y/en/community-guidelines-&lt;br/&gt;enforcement-2022-2/">https://www.tiktok.com/transparenc y/en/community-guidelines- enforcement-2022-2/</a> .....	22
<i>Community Standards Enforcement Report, Meta Transparency Ctr.</i> (3d Q. 2022), <a href="https://transparency.fb.com/data/co&lt;br/&gt;mmunity-standards-enforcement/">https://transparency.fb.com/data/co mmunity-standards-enforcement/</a> .....	22
Emily A. Vogels et al., <i>Teens, Social Media and Technology 2022</i> , Pew Rsch. Ctr. (Aug. 10, 2022), <a href="https://www.pewresearch.org/interne&lt;br/&gt;t/2022/08/10/teens-social-media-and-&lt;br/&gt;technology-2022/">https://www.pewresearch.org/interne t/2022/08/10/teens-social-media-and- technology-2022/</a> .....	1
Fazida Karim et al., <i>Social Media Use and Its Connection to Mental Health: A Systemic Review</i> , Cureus Volume 12(6) (June 15, 2020), <a href="https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/ar&lt;br/&gt;ticles/PMC7364393/">https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/ar ticles/PMC7364393/</a> .....	2
Google Transparency Report, YouTube Community Guidelines enforcement, Google (Jan.–Sept. 2022), <a href="https://transparencyreport.google.co&lt;br/&gt;m/youtube-policy/removals?hl=en">https://transparencyreport.google.co m/youtube-policy/removals?hl=en</a> .....	22

- Insights From the Student Experience, Part I: Emotional & Mental Health*, YouthTruth (2022), [https://youthtruthsurvey.org/wp-content/uploads/2022/10/YouthTruth\\_EMH\\_102622.pdf](https://youthtruthsurvey.org/wp-content/uploads/2022/10/YouthTruth_EMH_102622.pdf).....3
- Jean M. Twenge & W. Keith Campbell, *Associations between screen time and lower psychological well-being among children and adolescents: Evidence from a population-based study*, 12 *Prev. Med. Rep.*, 271–83 (2018), <https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC6214874/> .....1
- Jean M. Twenge et al., *Increases in Depressive Symptoms, Suicide-Related Outcomes, and Suicide Rates Among U.S. Adolescents After 2010 and Links to Increased New Media Screen Time*, 6 *Clinical Psych. Sci.*, 3–17 (2017), <https://doi.org/10.1177/2167702617723376> .....2
- John L. Hines, Jr. et al., *Anonymity, Immunity & Online Defamation: Managing Corporate Exposures to Reputation Injury*, 4 *Sedona Conf. J.* 97 (2003).....12



<i>National Survey on Drug Use and Health</i> , SAMHSA (2019 & 1st & 4th Qs. 2020), <a href="https://www.samhsa.gov/data/report/2020-nsduh-detailed-tables">https://www.samhsa.gov/data/report/2020-nsduh-detailed-tables</a> .....	3
<i>Protecting Youth Mental Health: The U.S. Surgeon General's Advisory at 5</i> , U.S. Dep't Health & Hum. Servs. (2021), <a href="https://www.hhs.gov/sites/default/files/surgeon-general-youth-mental-health-advisory.pdf">https://www.hhs.gov/sites/default/files/surgeon-general-youth-mental-health-advisory.pdf</a> .....	2
Restatement (Second) of Torts, § 578 (1977) .....	5, 19
Restatement (Second) of Torts, § 581 (1977) .....	<i>passim</i>
Simon M. Wilksch et al., <i>The relationship between social media use and disordered eating in young adolescents</i> , 53 <i>Int'l J. Eating Disorders</i> , 96–106 (2020), <a href="https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/31797420/">https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/31797420/</a> .....	2
<i>Social Media Use and Depression and Anxiety Symptoms: A Cluster Analysis</i> , 42(2) <i>Am. J. Health Behav.</i> , 116–28 (2018), <a href="https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC5904786/">https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC5904786/</a> .....	1

*Transparency Report*, Snap Inc. (Apr. 1, 2022), <https://snap.com/en-US/privacy/transparency> .....22

*U.S. Surgeon General Issues Advisory on Youth Mental Health Crisis Further Exposed by COVID-19 Pandemic*, U.S. Dep't Health & Hum. Servs. (Dec. 7, 2021), <https://www.hhs.gov/about/news/2021/12/07/us-surgeon-general-issues-advisory-on-youth-mental-health-crisis-further-exposed-by-covid-19-pandemic.html> .....2
